

Amendment 9

Carmen Fraga Estévez, Antonello Antinoro, Simon Busuttil, Ioannis A. Tsoukalas, Elisabetta Gardini
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution**B7-0069/2010**

Kriton Arsenis, Chris Davies, Julie Girling, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Bart Staes

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
on the EU strategic objectives for the 15th meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), to be held in Doha (Qatar) from 13 to 25 March 2010

Motion for a resolution**Recital J***Motion for a resolution*

J. whereas the scientific committee of the International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (ICCAT), at its meeting of 21-23 October 2009, estimated that *the current spawning stock biomass of northern bluefin tuna is less than 15% of what it was before fishing began, therefore confirming that the species meets this criteria for a CITES Appendix I listing,*

Amendment

J. whereas the scientific committee of the International Commission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas (ICCAT), at its meeting of 21-23 October 2009, estimated that *northern bluefin tuna did not fulfil two of the three criteria for CITES Appendix I listing, and whether it met the third criterion would depend on the level of catches adopted at the annual meeting of ICCAT in November 2009; whereas the finally fixed level involves a 40% catch reduction,*

Or. en

8.2.2010

B7-0069/10

Amendment 10

**Carmen Fraga Estévez, Antonello Antinoro, Simon Busuttil, Ioannis A. Tsoukalas,
Elisabetta Gardini**
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0069/2010

**Kriton Arsenis, Chris Davies, Julie Girling, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Sirpa Pietikäinen,
Bart Staes**

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
on the EU strategic objectives for the 15th meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES),
to be held in Doha (Qatar) from 13 to 25 March 2010

Motion for a resolution

Recital K a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

***Ka. whereas in December 2009 the FAO
Ad Hoc Expert Advisory Panel, which
advises CITES on the marine species that
match the criteria for inclusion in its
Appendices, recommended the listing of
northern bluefin tuna and five shark
species, excluding the spiny dogfish
(Squalus acanthias), in CITES Appendix
II,***

Or. en

Amendment 11

**Carmen Fraga Estévez, Antonello Antinoro, Simon Busuttil, Ioannis A. Tsoukalas,
Elisabetta Gardini**
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution**B7-0069/2010**

**Kriton Arsenis, Chris Davies, Julie Girling, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Sirpa Pietikäinen,
Bart Staes**

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
on the EU strategic objectives for the 15th meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the
Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES),
to be held in Doha (Qatar) from 13 to 25 March 2010

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 4***Motion for a resolution*

4. Urges the Commission and the Member
States to support the listing of northern
bluefin tuna (*Thunnus thynnus*) in CITES
*Appendix I, in line with the proposal of
the Principality of Monaco;*

Amendment

4. Urges the Commission and the Member
States to support the listing of northern
bluefin tuna (*Thunnus thynnus*) in CITES
*Appendix II, in line with the
recommendation of the FAO Ad Hoc
Expert Advisory Panel;*

Or. en

Amendment 12

Carmen Fraga Estévez, Antonello Antinoro, Simon Busuttil, Ioannis A. Tsoukalas, Elisabetta Gardini
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution**B7-0069/2010**

Kriton Arsenis, Chris Davies, Julie Girling, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Bart Staes

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
on the EU strategic objectives for the 15th meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), to be held in Doha (Qatar) from 13 to 25 March 2010

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 5***Motion for a resolution*

5. Strongly welcomes the ***proposal tabled by Sweden on behalf of the Member States for the listing of the two shark species*** porbeagle (*Lamna nasus*) ***and spiny dogfish (Squalus acanthias)*** in CITES Appendix II; urges the Commission and the Member States to support this ***proposal***;

Amendment

5. Strongly welcomes the ***FAO Ad Hoc Expert Advisory Panel recommendation on listing the*** porbeagle (*Lamna nasus*) in CITES Appendix II; urges the Commission and the Member States to support this ***recommendation***;

Or. en

Amendment 13

Carmen Fraga Estévez, Antonello Antinoro, Simon Busuttil, Ioannis A. Tsoukalas, Elisabetta Gardini
on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution**B7-0069/2010**

Kriton Arsenis, Chris Davies, Julie Girling, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Bart Staes

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
on the EU strategic objectives for the 15th meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), to be held in Doha (Qatar) from 13 to 25 March 2010

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 6***Motion for a resolution*

6. Urges the Commission and the Member States to support the listing of the **five** shark species scalloped hammerhead (*Sphyrna lewini*), great hammerhead (*Sphyrna mokarran*), smooth hammerhead (*Sphyrna zygaena*), **sandbar shark (*Carcharhinus plumbeus*) and dusky shark (*Carcharhinus obscurus*)** in CITES Appendix II, in line with the **proposal of the United States of America**;

Amendment

6. Urges the Commission and the Member States to support the listing of the **three** shark species scalloped hammerhead (*Sphyrna lewini*), great hammerhead (*Sphyrna mokarran*) **and** smooth hammerhead (*Sphyrna zygaena*) in CITES Appendix II, in line with the **recommendation of the FAO Ad Hoc Expert Advisory Panel**;

Or. en

8.2.2010

B7-0069/14

Amendment 14

Sirpa Pietikäinen

on behalf of the PPE Group

Motion for a resolution

B7-0069/2010

Kriton Arsenis, Chris Davies, Julie Girling, Kartika Tamara Liotard, Sirpa Pietikäinen, Bart Staes

on behalf of the Committee on the Environment, Public Health and Food Safety
on the EU strategic objectives for the 15th meeting of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), to be held in Doha (Qatar) from 13 to 25 March 2010

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 5 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

5a. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to look into ways of compensating for the loss of business caused by the listing of the northern bluefin tuna in CITES Appendix I;

Or. en